Wisconsin law.
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that on a certain elate a hearing will he held by the governing 
body as to whetlie'r the service in 'question shall ,be perfQl'lllec1 
at the cost of the property owner, a.t which hearing anyone inter~ 
ested will be heard. 

(b) Such special charges shall not be payablc in installments. 
If not paid within the period fixed by the gove;·ningboc1y, such 
a delinquent special charge shall be.come a lien as provided in 
SUbsection (15), as of the date of such delinquency, and sha'!l 
be extended upon the current or next tax roll in the same 
manner as provided in subsection (15). 

(17) If any part or parts of this section shall be held to be 
unconstitutional, such ullconstitutionality shall not affect, the.: ' 
validity of the l'emajning parts of this section, and in such ·case 
this section shall be read as if such unconstitutional parts thereof 
Imd not been inserted therein. 

(18) If any specIal assessment or speeial charge levied pur­
I:>uant, to this section shaH be held invalid because such statute 
shall be found to be unconstitutional, the govCl'ning body' of. 
such municipality may therea,ftel' rea'ssess such special assess­
ment 01: special charge pursnant to the provisions of any ap­
plicable law. 

Approved JUJ1C 6, 19.4G. 

No. 306, A.] [Published June 10, 1945. 

CHAPTER 270. 

AN ACT to alllend 27.06 of the statutes, relating to )Hill tax­
£01' county parks and powers of the county board. 

'l'he people of the state of l1TisconsinJ 'l'eprcsentecl1:n sentde and 
assembly, do enact as follows:· 

27;06 of the statutes is amended to read: 
27.06 The county board mal' anllually, ,at the same time 

that other county ta.xes are levied, levy a' tax upon the' taxable 
property of such county of -. • * two-tenths of a mill 
upon each dollar of the assessed valuation of the taxable prop­
erty upon' which other county taxes are levied and collected; 
provided, that a larger levy may be made for thi~ purpose _ in 
counties having a population of 250,000 or more. The entire 
amount of such special tax shall be collected as other ta.xes are 
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collected and 11a.id in to the couuty treasury as a separate and 
distinct fund, to be paid out only upon the order of the county 
park commission for, the ,purchase of land and the payment of 
expenses incurred in carrying" on the work of the commission. 
Any part of sa'i~l fund, except $5,000 annually, may be trans­
ferred to tJ:1e general fund of· the county treasury whenever 
county bonds for the pUl'c}lase of land have been issued by the 
county and placed at the disposal of the county park commis­
sion, or whenever the county has assumed an inc1cbtec1n~ss on its 
hehalf, equal to the amount of money to be transferred. In 
every county having a popillation of 300,000 or more, the county 
park commission shall he subject to * ,'t ~'i I')ection 59.84. 

Approved .Tune 6, 1945. 

No. 371, A.] [Published .T une 10, 1945. 

CHAPTER 271. 

AN AC.T to repeal 97.02 (5) (eighth paragraph); to renumber 
97.02 (5) (respective unumnbered paragTaphs exclnsivc of 
the eigbtb paragraph) to be 97.02 (5) (a), '(b), (c), (g), 
(h), (i), (j), (k), (n), (0) and (1'); and to create 97.02 
(5) (d), (e), (f), (I) and (m) of the statutes, rclating to 
standards for pmvdered skim milk, pOlvdcrcd but.termilk and 
other milk products. ' 

The people of the stctte of ll'isGOnsin, 1'epresej'ttecl in senate (incl 
assembly, do enctct as follows: 

SEOTION 1. 97.02 (5) (eighth paragTaph) (relating to con­
densed skim milk) of. the statnt.es is repealed. 

• 
SECTION 2. 97.02 (5) (respective nnnumbcrecl paragraphs 

exclusive of the eighth paragraph) of the statutes are renum­
bered 97.02 (5) (a), (b), (c), (g), (h), (i), (j), (k), (n), (0) 
and (1'). 

SECTION 3. 97.02 (5) (d), (e), (f), (I) and (m) of the 
statutes' are created to read: 

97.02 (5) Cd) Powdered skim milk·is skim milk from 
whicfI a part 01' all of the ... vater has been removed and contai.ns 
not over 5 per cent by weight o("rnoil')ture nor over l-Y2 per cent 
by weight of milk fat. 


